

No. 25-849

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID O'CONNELL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR LAEL WEINBERGER AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

BENJAMIN C. HUNT
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
401 South First Street
Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 322-2500

AARON M. STRETT
Counsel of Record
BEAU CARTER
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.strett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Act III As First Amendment Harm	3
II. Case Studies: What Happens In Acts I, II, And III?.....	5
A. Act I: Disgruntled plaintiffs file suit	5
B. Act II: Far too often, courts erroneously deny church autonomy defenses.....	6
C. Act III: Church defendants are unconstitutionally subjected to the burdens of litigation.....	10
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022).....	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023).....	3, 9
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 775 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2025).....	10
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indus. Rev.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 605 U.S. 238 (2025)	1
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 95 F.4th 1104 (7th Cir. 2024)	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v.</i> <i>EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3, 4
<i>Huntsman v. Corp. of the President of the Church of</i> <i>Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 127 F.4th 784 (9th Cir. 2025)	1
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 157 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2025)	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3, 8
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	4
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	4
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	4
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>S. Methodist Univ. v. S. Cent. Jurisdictional Conf. of the United Methodist Church</i> , 716 S.W.3d 475 (Tex. 2025)	8, 9
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int'l</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022)	5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int'l</i> , 53 F.4th 620 (10th Cir. 2022)	3, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Horwitz, <i>Act III of the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 NW. U. L. REV. 973 (2012)	2
<i>Matthew 5:25</i> (NIV)	11
Renaud & Weinberger, <i>Spheres of Sovereignty: Church Autonomy Doctrine and the Theological Heritage of the Separation of Church and State</i> , 35 N. KY. L. REV. 67 (2008)	1
Weinberger, <i>Is Church Autonomy Jurisdictional?</i> , 54 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 471 (2023)	1, 4, 12
Weinberger, <i>The Limits of Church Autonomy</i> , 98 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1253 (2023)	1, 2, 7
Weinberger & Nestor, <i>Church Autonomy and Interlocutory Appeals</i> , SSRN (2026), https://ssrn.com/abstract=6073729	4, 8
